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Report of the Colorado State Engineer
Offset Account Operations

November 1, 1998 to October 31, 1999

An Offset Account in John Martin Reservoir was authorized by the Resolution
Concerning an Offset Account in John Martin Reservoir for Colorado Pumping
dated March 17, 1997 (“Resolution”) and by the Resolution Concerning an Offset
Account in John Martin Reservoir for Colorado Pumping As Amended March 30,
1998 (“Amended Resolution”).

This report summarizes the operations conducted using the Offset Account for the
period November 1, 1998 through October 31, 1999 and has been prepared pursuant
to paragraph 11 the Amended Resolution.

At 0000 hours, November 1, 1998 the Offset Account contained 4848.68 acre-feet.
From November 1, 1998 through October 31, 1999 there were deliveries to and
releases from the Offset Account as summarized in the tables below. On March 31,
1999, 500.4 acre-feet of fully consumable water was delivered to the Offset Account to
satisfy the Storage Charge prerequisite for using the account for another year. Copies
of the correspondence describing this delivery are included in Section 3.

The entire content of the Offset Account was spilled on two different occasions
during the period of this report. On May 3, 1999 the 5§985.95 acre-feet in the Offset
Account were spilled and on August 8, 1999 the 304.82 acre-feet in the Offset Account
were spilled.

In Section 1, a monthly summary of the contents of the Offset Account is provided in
Table 1. A summary of the subaccounts of the Offset Account is provided in Tables A
through B.2. The outline preceding the tables in Section 1 provides an explanation of
the purpose of each subaccount.

Section 2 of this report contains the daily accounting records, by month, for all
subaccounts in the Offset Account.

From November 1, 1998 through October 31, 1999, there were five deliveries of
water to the Offset Account, including the delivery of 500.4 acre-feet of fully
consumable water to satisfy the Storage Charge. These deliveries are summarized in
the following table.



Source Delivery End Date Amount to Offset Net Consumable Net Return Fiow
Account (ac-ft) Water (ac-ft) Water (ac-ft)

LAWMA (Highland Canal November 5, 1998 299.07 286.22 12.85
Shares)
LAWMA (Atticle 1) March 31, 1999 834.00 500.40 333.60
LAWMA (Highland Canal April 29, 1999 437.47 418.67 18.80
Shares)
LAWMA (Highland Canal August 7, 1999 305.33 305.33 0.00
Shares)
LAWMA (Highland Canal October 31, 1999 2714.64 2714.64 0.00
Shares)

TOTALS 4590.51 4225.26 365.25

During the period referred to above, there were two releases of water from the
Offset Account. As indicated above, the entire contents of the Offset Account were
spilled twice during the same period. The two releases are summarized in the following

table.

Description of Release Released To Release End Date Quantity Released (ac-ft)
Colorado Instate Return Flows Conservation Storage January 11, 1999 165.33
Correction for LAWMA Storage of | Conservation Storage October 31, 1999 684.02
Highland Canal Shares

TOTALS 849.35

During the months of February, March, and April of 1999, a total of 2122.5 acre-feet
of fully consumable water was made available to Kansas in the Offset Account under
the provisions of paragraph 5B of the Amended Resolution to offset the estimated
monthly net depletions to usable Stateline flow which were computed in accordance
with that paragraph. The table below shows the specific transfers from the Colorado
Consumable Water subaccount to the Kansas Consumable Water subaccount.

Month of Estimated Net Depletions to Date of Transfer Quantity Transferred (ac-ft)
Usable Stateline Flow
November, 1998 February 7, 1999 585.6
SWSP's (Apr, 1998 thru Nov, 1998) March 1, 1999 668.4
December, 1998 March 9, 1999 476.8
January, 1999 April 14, 1999 391.7
TOTALS 2122.5

Section 3 of this report provides copies of the letters reporting each delivery of water
to the Offset Account as required by paragraph 3 of the Amended Resolution and
copies of the letters reporting each release/transfer of water from the Offset Account.

Section 4 of this report provides copies of the monthly letters reporting Colorado
pumping and Offset Account operations that were prepared and submitted in
accordance with paragraph 12 of the Amended Resolution.




The Colorado State Engineer and the Kansas Chief Engineer have coordinated
Offset Account operations successfully through their respective delegates throughout
the year. Colorado continues to solicit suggestions and desires to fully discuss any
measures that might have the effect of minimizing Kansas’ cost of monitoring use of the
Offset Account to facilitate Compact compliance.

‘ Hal D. Simpson
Colorado State Engineer

12/ 1/ 1999
7 Date







Outline of Tables

Offset Account (Table 1)
Contains a monthly summary of the total contents of the Offset Account.

A. Consumable Water (Table A)

1. Colorado Upstream Consumable Water (Table A.1.)
Contains a monthly summary of the water stored under the provisions of
paragraph 6 of the Amended Resolution.

2. Colorado Downstream Consumable Water (Table A.2.)

Contains a monthly summary of the consumptive use water stored by Colorado users
which has not yet been made available to replace depletions to usable stateline flow and
therefore has not been transferred to Kansas as provided for in paragraph 5.B. of the Amended
Resolution.

3. Kansas Consumable Water (Table A.3.)
Contains a monthly summary of the consumptive use water that has been made
available to replace depletions to usable stateline flow and has therefore been transferred as
provided for in paragraph 5.B. of the Amended Resolution.

4. Kansas Storage Charge (Table A.4.)
Contains a monthly summary of the consumptive use water delivered to the Offset
Account under the provisions of paragraph 9 of the Amended Resolution.

B. Return Flow Water (Table B)

1. In State Return Flow Water (Table B.1.)
Contains a monthly summary of the return flow water which must be released to the
river to maintain the return flows to Colorado water users because of deliveries of water
historically used for irrigation to the offset account.

a. In State Upstream Return Flow Water (Table B.1.a.)
Contains a monthly summary of return flow water which must be released to John
Martin Reservoir during periods of conservation storage to maintain return flows to conservation
storage by the deliveries to the Offset Account of direct flow irrigation water from ditches above
John Martin Reservoir.

b. In State Downstream Return Flow Water (Table B.1.b)
Contains a monthly summary of return flow water which must be released to the
river to provide for the return flows to Colorado water users below John Martin Reservoir
because of the deliveries of water historically used for irrigation to the offset account.

2. State Line Return Flow Water (Table B.2)
Contains a monthly summary of return flow water which must ultimately be released
to the river to maintain the return flows to the river reaches below any Colorado water users
under the provisions of paragraph 4 of the Resolution.



JOHN MARTIN RESERVOIR

TABLE 1

OFFSET ACCOUNT
WATER YEAR
1999 CONTENTS BEG. INFLOW EVAPORATION RELEASE CONTENTS END
MONTH OF MONTH AF. AF. AF. OF MONTH AF.
NOVEMBER 4848.68 299.07 30.88 0.00 5116.87
DECEMBER 5116.87 0.00 28.97 0.00 5087.80
JANUARY 5087.90 0.00 26.18 165.33 4896.39
FEBRUARY 4896.39 0.00 36.50 0.00 4859.89
MARCH 4859.89 834.00 67.79 0.00 5626.10
APRIL 5626.10 437.47 73.94 0.00 5989.63
MAY 5989.63 0.00 3.68 5985.95 0.00
JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JULY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AUGUST 0.00 580.04 1.11 304.82 284.11
SEPTEMBER 284.11 1162.21 10.58 0.00 1435.74
OCTOBER 1435.74 1267.72 21.55 684.02 1897.89
TOTALS 4590.51 301.18 7140.12




OFFSET ACCOUNT

TABLEA
CONSUMABLE WATER
WATER YEAR
1999 CONTENTS BEG. INFLOW EVAPORATION RELEASE CONTENTS END
MONTH OF MONTH A.F. AF. AF. AF. OF MONTH A.F.
NOVEMBER 4693.92 286.22 29.91 0.00 4950.23
DECEMBER 4950.23 0.00 27.99 0.00 4922.24
JANUARY 4922.24 0.00 25.85 0.00 4896.39
FEBRUARY 4896.39 0.00 36.50 0.00 4859.89
MARCH 4859.89 500.40 67.79 0.00 5292.50
APRIL 5292.50 418.67 69.57 0.00 5641.60
MAY 5641.60 0.00 3.47 5638.13 0.00
JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JULY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AUGUST 0.00 590.04 1.11 304.82 284.11
SEPTEMBER 284.11 1162.21 10.58 0.00 1435.74
OCTOBER 1435.74 1267.72 21.55 684.02 1997.89
TOTALS 4225.26 294.32 6626.97
TABLE B
RETURN FLOW WATER
WATER YEAR
1999 CONTENTS BEG. INFLOW EVAPORATION RELEASE CONTENTS END
MONTH OF MONTH A F. AF. AF. AF. OF MONTH AF.
NOVEMBER 154.76 12.85 0.97 0.00 166.64
DECEMBER 166.64 0.00 " 0.98]"" : 0.00 165.66
JANUARY 165.66 0.00 0.33 165.33 0.00
FEBRUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MARCH 0.00 333.60 0.00 0.00 333.60
APRIL 333.60 18.80 4.37 0.00 348.03
MAY 348.03 0.00 0.21 347.82 0.00
JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JULY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AUGUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEPTEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00

0.00 . 0.00




OFFSET ACCOUNT

TABLE A 1.
CONSUMABLE WATER
COLORADO UPSTREAM

WATER YEAR

1999 CONTENTS BEG. INFLOW EVAPORATION RELEASE CONTENTS END
MONTH OF MONTHA.F. AF. AF. A.F. OF MONTH AF.
NOVEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DECEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JANUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FEBRUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MARCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
APRIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JULY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AUGUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEPTEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OCTOBER

TOTALS

0.00

0.00

TABLE A.2.
CONSUMABLE WATER
COLORADO DOWNSTREAM

WATER YEAR
1999 CONTENTS BEG. INFLOW EVAPORATION RELEASE CONTENTS END
MONTH OF MONTH AF. AF. AF. AF. OF MONTH AF.
NOVEMBER 4233.12 286.22 27.15 0.00 4492.19
DECEMBER 4492.19 0.00 25.36 0.00 ' 4466.83|
JANUARY 4466.83 0.00 23.37 0.00 4443.46
FEBRUARY 4443.46 0.00 29.84 585.60 3828.02
MARCH 3828.02 0.00 39.55 1145.20 2643.27
APRIL 2643.27 418.67 32.80 391.70 2637.44
MAY 2637.44 0.00 1.62 2635.82 0.00
JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JULY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AUGUST 0.00 590.04 1.11 304.82 284.11
SEPTEMBER 284.11 1162.21 10.58 0.00 1435.74

1435.74 1267.72 21.55 684.02 89

OCTOBER

1997.




OFFSET ACCOUNT

TABLE A.3.
CONSUMABLE WATER
KANSAS
WATER YEAR
1999 CONTENTS BEG. INFLOW EVAPORATION RELEASE CONTENTS END
MONTH OF MONTH AF. AF. AF. AF. OF MONTHA.F.
NOVEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DECEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JANUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FEBRUARY 0.00 585.60 3.30 0.00 562.30
MARCH 582.30 1145.20 22.00 0.00 1705.50
APRIL 1705.50 391.70 24.44 0.00 2072.76
MAY 2072.76 0.00 1.28 2071.48 0.00
JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JULY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AUGUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEPTEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OCTOBER 0.00

0.00

0.00

TABLE A 4.
CONSUMABLE WATER
KANSAS STORAGE CHARGE
WATER YEAR
1999 CONTENTS BEG. INFLOW EVAPORATION RELEASE CONTENTS END
MONTH OF MONTH AF. AF. AF. AF. OF MONTH AF.
NOVEMBER 460.80 0.00 2.76 0.00 458.04
DECEMBER - 458.04 0.00 2.63 0.00 455.41
JANUARY 455.41 0.00 2.48 0.00 452.93
FEBRUARY 452.93 0.00 3.36 0.00 449.57
MARCH 449.57 500.40 6.24 0.00 943.73
APRIL 943.73 0.00 12.33 0.00 931.40
MAY 931.40 0.00 0.57 930.83 0.00
JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JuLy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AUGUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEPTEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OCTOBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS 500.40 30.37 930.83




OFFSET ACCOUNT

TABLE B.1.
RETURN FLOW WATER
INSTATE
WATER YEAR
1999 CONTENTS BEG. INFLOW EVAPORATION RELEASE CONTENTS END
MONTH OF MONTH AF. AF. AF. AF. OF MONTH A F.
NOVEMBER 154.76 12.85 0.97 0.00 166.64
DECEMBER 166.64 0.00 0.98 0.00 165.66
JANUARY 165.66 0.00 0.33 165.33 0.00
FEBRUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MARCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
APRIL 0.00 18.80 0.02 0.00 18.78
MAY 18.78 0.00 0.01 18.77 0.00
JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JuLY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AUGUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEPTEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OCTOBER 0.00 0.00

0.00

TABLE B.2.
RETURN FLOW WATER
STATELINE

WATER YEAR

1999 CONTENTS BEG. INFLOW EVAPORATION RELEASE CONTENTS END
MONTH OF MONTH A.F. AF. AF. AF. OF MONTH A.F.
NOVEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DECEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JANUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FEBRUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MARCH 0.00 333.60 0.00 0.00 333.60
APRIL 333.60 0.00 4.35 0.00 329.25
MAY 329.25 0.00 0.20 329.05 0.00
JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JULY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AUGUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEPTEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00




OFFSET ACCOUNT

TABLEB.1.a.
INSTATE RETURN FLOW
UPSTREAM

WATER YEAR

1999 CONTENTS BEG. INFLOW EVAPORATION RELEASE CONTENTS END
MONTH OF MONTH A F. AF. AF. AF. OF MONTH A.F.
NOVEMBER 154.76 12.85 0.97 0.00 166.64
DECEMBER 166.64 0.00 0.98 0.00 165.66
JANUARY 165.66 0.00 0.33 165.33 0.00
FEBRUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MARCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
APRIL 0.00 18.80 0.02 0.00 18.78
MAY 18.78 0.00 0.01 18.77 0.00
JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JuLy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AUGUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEPTEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OCTOBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TABLE B.1.b.
INSTATE RETURN FLOW
DOWNSTREAM

WATER YEAR
1999 CONTENTS BEG. INFLOW EVAPORATION RELEASE CONTENTS END
MONTH OF MONTH AF. AF. AF. AF. OF MONTH AF.
NOVEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DECEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00{ - 0.00 0.00
JANUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FEBRUARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MARCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
APRIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JULY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
AUGUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEPTEMBER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OCTOBER

TOTALS
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OFFSET ACCOUNT

AR OFFSET ACCOUNT CONSUMABLE WATER RETURN FLOW
1999: INFLOW  RELEASE  EVAP OWN : INFLOW  RELEASE  EVAP OWN ¢ INFLOW  RELEASE EVAP OuN
: 4859.89 : 4859.89 : 0.00
1: 0.00 0.00 2.08 4857.81 : 0.00 0.00 2.08 4857.81 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2: 0.00 0.00 2.08 4855.73 : 0.00 0.00 2.08 4855.73 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3: 0.00 0.00 2.08 4853.65 : 0.00 0.00 2.08 4853.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 : 0.00 0.00 2.08 4851.57 : 0.00 0.00 2.08 4851.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5: 0.00 0.00 2.08 4849.49 : 0.00 0.00 2.08 4849.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 : 0.00 0.00 2.07 4847.42 : 0.00 0.00 2.07 4847.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7: 0.00 0.00 2.07 4845.35 : 0.00 0.00 2.07 4845.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 : 0.00 0.00 2.07 4843.28 : 0.00 0.00 2.07 4843.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9: 0.00 0.00 2.07 4841.21 0.00 0.00 2.07 4841.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 - 0.00 0.00 2.07 4839.14 0.00 0.00 2.07 4839.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 : 0.00 0.00 2.06 4837.08 0.00 0.00 2.06 4837.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 0.00 0.00 2.06 4835.02 0.00 0.00 2.06 4835.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 : 0.00 0.00 2.07 4832.95 0.00 0.00 2.07 4832.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 : 0.00 0.00 2.07 4830.88 0.00 0.00 2.07 4830.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 0.00 0.00 2.06 4828.82 0.00 0.00 2.06 4828.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
16 : 0.00 0.00 2.06 4826.76 0.00 0.00 2.06 4826.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 : 0.00 0.00 2.06 4824.70 0.00 0.00 2.06 4824.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 : 0.00 0.00 2.06 4822.64 0.00 0.00 2.06 4822.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 : 0.00 0.00 1.86 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.86 4820.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 : 0.00 0.00 1.85 4818.93 0.00 0.00 1.85 4818.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 : 0.00 0.00 1.96 4816.97 0.00 0.00 1.96 4816.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22 : 0.00 0.00 1.65 4815.32 0.00 0.00 1.65 4815.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 0.00 0.00 2.04 4813.28 0.00 0.00 2.04 4813.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 0.00 0.00 0.00 4813.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 4813.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.00 0.00 1.95 4811.33 0.00 0.00 1.95 4811.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 : 0.00 0.00 2.72 4808.61 0.00 0.00 2.72 4808.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27 0.00 0.00 2.72 4805.89 : 0.00 0.00 2.72  4805.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
28 : 0.00 0.00 2.82 4803.07 : 0.00 0.00 2.82 4803.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
29 : 0.00 0.00 2.14 4800.93 : 0.00 0.00 2.14 4800.93 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
30 0.00 0.00 3.79 4797.14 : 0.00 0.00 3.79 4797.14 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 834.00 0.00 5.04 5626.10 : 500.40 0.00 5.04 5292.50 : 333.60 0.00 0.00  333.60
TOT : 834.00 0.00 67.79 : 500.40 0.00 67.79 : 333.60 0.00 0.00
CONSUMABLE WATER e 1
AR COLORADO UPSTREAM COLORADO DOWNSTREAM KANSAS
1999: INFLOW  RELEASE  EVAP OWN . INFLOW  RELEASE  EVAP OWN : INFLOW  RELEASE  EVAP OWN
: 0.00 : 3828.02 : 582.30
l: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 668.40 1.64 3157.98 : 668.40 0.00 0.25 1250.45
2 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.35 3156.63 : 0.00 0.00 0.54 1249.91
3: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.35 3155.28 : 0.00 0.00 0.54 1249.37
4 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.35 3153.93 : 0.00 0.00 0.54 1248.83
5: 0.00 ¢.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.35 3152.58 : 0.00 0.00 0.54 1248.29
6 : 0.00 '0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.35 3151.23 : 0.00 0.00 0.53 1247.76
7: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.35 3149.88 : 0.00 0.00 0.53 1247.23
8 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.35 3148.53 : 0.00 0.53 1246.70
9 : 0.00 ¢.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 476.80 1.35 2670.38 : 476.80 0.00 0.53 1722.97
10 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.14 2669.24 : 0.00 0.00 0.74 1722.23
11 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.14 2668.10 : 0.00 0.00 0.73 1721.%0
12 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.14 2666.96 : 0.00 0.00 0.73 1720.77
13 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.14 2665.82 : 0.00 0.00 0.74 1720.03
14 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.14 2664.68 : 0.00 0.00 0.74 1719.29
15 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.14 2663.54 : 0.00 0.00 0.73 1718.56
16 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.14 2662.40 : 0.00 0.00 0.73 1717.83
17 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.14 2661.26 : 0.00 0.00 0.73 1717.10
18 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.14 2660.12 : 0.00 0.00 0.73 1716.37
19 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.03 2659.09 : 0.00 0.00 0.66 1715.71
20 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.02 2658.07 : 0.00 0.00 0.66 1715.05
21 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.08 2656.99 : 0.00 0.00 0.70 1714.35
22 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.91 2656.08 : 0.00 0.00 0.59 1713.76
23 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.12 2654.96 : 0.00 0.00 0.73 1713.03
24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 2654.96 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 1713.03
25 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.08 2653.88 : 0.00 0.00 0.69 1712.34
26 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.50 2652.38 : 0.00 0.00 0.97 1711.37
27 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.50 2650.88 : 0.00 0.00 0.97 1710.40
28 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.56 2649.32 0.00 0.00 1.00 1709.40
29 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 1.18 2648.14 0.00 0.00 0.76 1708.64
30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 2.09 2646.05 0.00 0.00 1.35 1707.29
31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 2.78 2643.27 : 0.00 0.00 1.79 1705.50
T0T : 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 1145.20  39.55 ¢ 1145.20 0.00 22.00
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OFFSET ACCOUNT

MAY OFFSET ACCOUNT CONSUMABLE WATER RETURN FLOW
1999: INFLOW  RELEASE EVAP OWN : INFLOW  RELEASE  EVAP OWN : INFLOW  RELEASE  EVAP
: 5989.63 : 5641.60 :
1: 0.00 0.00 0.00 5989.63 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 5641.60 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
2: 0.00 0.00 3.68 5985.95 : 0.00 0.00 3.47 5638.13 : 0.00 0.00 0.21
3: 0.00 5985.95 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 5638.13 0.00 0.00 : 0.00  347.82 0.00
4 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
7: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 . 0.00 0.00
12 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
16 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
